

No. 21-12

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE and
RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
DONALD A. DAUGHERTY, JR.
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-1664
Facsimile: (202) 301-3399
ddaugherty@ifs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION RE- FLECTS THE RIGOR THAT CLOSELY DRAWN SCRUTINY REQUIRES | 4 |
| A. The purported analogy between the Loan Repayment Limit and gift bans does not support an additional layer of contribution restrictions..... | 6 |
| B. Lacking evidence of actual quid pro quo corruption, the FEC improperly rests on a showing of its appearance | 9 |
| C. Some lower courts fail to apply closely drawn scrutiny with the same rigor as the District Court. | 13 |
| II. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO CONGRESS DOES NOT SAVE THE LOAN REPAY- MENT LIMIT..... | 16 |
| III. THIS COURT SHOULD CAUTION AGAINST OVERRELIANCE ON <i>BUCKLEY</i> ’S SOFT DISTINCTIONS AND EMPHASIZE THAT A COURT MUST FOCUS PRIMARILY ON THE REAL WORLD EFFECT ON PO- LITICAL SPEECH..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 6, 18 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 9, 14, 20, 21 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 5, 6, 18 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017) | 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) | 17 |
| <i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm., Inc v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 4 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 10, 12, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sable Commc’ns of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 304, 52 U.S.C. § 30116(j)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| FEC Adv. Op. No. 1986-45 | 8 |
